
Respondents group being sent the questionnaire on February 9. 
 
(In green updated information compared to list sent by Caterina) 
 
6.1. Active NAMMCO Communities 
 
6.1.1 Office bearers 

1. Ms Amalie Jessen (GL Councillor & FAC member, Council Chair, former Committee on Hunting 
Methods Chair, former Management Committee for Seals and Walrus Chair; Ministry of 
Fisheries and Hunting, Amalie@nanoq.gl)  

2. Ms Nette Levermann (Acting GL Councillor, Management Committee for Cetaceans Chair, 
former Committee on Hunting Methods Chair, former Committee on Inspection and 
Observation Chair; Ministry of Fisheries and Hunting, NELE@nanoq.gl) 

3. Mr Jóannes V. Hansen (FO Councillor & FAC member, Ministry of Foreign Affairs and Trade, 
Finance and Administration Committee Chair, JoannesV@uvmr.fo) 

4. Ms Ulla S. Wang (FO, Committee on Inspection and Observation Chair and former 
Management Committee for Cetaceans Chair, Ulla.Svarrer.Wang@fisk.fo) 

5. Ms Ásta Einarsdóttir (IS Councillor & FAC member, former Council chair, former Finance and 
Administration Committee Chair, former Management Committee for Cetaceans Chair; 
Ministry of Industries and Innovation, asta.einarsdottir@anr.is) – sick leave since March 2017 
/ acting Icelandic Councillor & FAC member: Brynhildur Benediksdóttir (Councillor & FAC at 
Council 25 & 26, brynhildur.benediktsdottir@anr.is) & Stefán Ásmundsson (present FAC 
member stefan.asmundsson@anr.is) 

6. Dr Guðni Magnús Eiríksson (IS, Committee on Hunting Methods Chair and Management 
Committee for Seals and Walrus Chair, gudni@fiskistofa.is) 

7. Mr Ole-David Stenseth (NO Councillor & FAC member, former Council chair, former Finance 
and Administration Committee Chair; Ministry of Trade, Industry and Fisheries, 
ods@nfd.dep.no) 

8. Ms Hild Ynnesdal (NO, former Management Committee for Cetaceans Chair; Directorate of 
Fisheries, hild.ynnesdal@fiskeridir.no) 

9. Dr Katrine Ryeng (NO, IMR, member of the Committee for Hunting Methods, Chair of the 
BYCELS WG, kathrine.ryeng@imr.no) 
 

6.1.2 SCIENTIFIC COMMITTEE CHAIRS (SC) 

10. Dr Gísli A. Víkingsson (IS, former SC Chair, MFRI, present SC member, 
gisli.vikingsson@hafogvatn.is) 

11. Dr Lars Witting (GL, former SC Chair, GINR, present SC member, larsw@natur.gl) 
12. Prof. Tore Haug (NO, IMR, Chair of the SC, toreha@imr.no) 
13. Mr Ϸórvaldur Gunnlaugsson (IS, former SC Chair, MFRI, present SC member, 

thorvaldur.gunnlaugsson@hafogvatn.is) 
14. Prof. Mads Peter Heide-Jørgensen (GL, former SC Chair, GINR, present SC member, 

mhj@ghsdk.dk) 
15. B. Mikkelsen (FO, Natural History Museum, SC Vice-Chair since 2016, coming chair in 2018, 

bjarnim@ngs.fo) 
 

6.1.3 SECRETARIAT STAFF 

16. Dr Geneviève Desportes (FO, General Secretary and former SC Chair, genevieve@nammco.no) 
17. Charlotte Winsnes (former administrative coordinator, present Deputy Secretary) 
18. Jill Prewitt (present Scientific Secretary) 
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6.2 Former office bearers & Secretariat, no longer active in NAMMCO 
 
6.2.1 FORMER COUNCIL MEMBERS 

19. Mr Einar Lemche (GL, first Committee on Inspection and Observation Chair, former Finance 
and Administration Committee Chair, former Management Committee Chair, 
alogel@gmail.com) 

20. Ms Kate Sanderson (FO, first General Secretary, former Council Chair, former Finance and 
Administration Committee Chair, KateS@uvmr.fo) 

21. Mr Halvard P. Johansen (NO, former Council Chair, former Management Committee and 
Mangement Committee for Cetaceans Chair, halvard@rygh.no) 

22. Dr Egil Ole Øen (NO, former Committee on Hunting Methods Chair, former Committee on 
Inspection and Observation Chair, egiloeen@online.no) 

23. Mr Jústines Olsen (FO, former Committee on Hunting Methods Chair, 
justines.olsen@gmail.com) 

24. Mr Eyþór Björnsson (IS, former Committee on Hunting Methods Chair, eb@fiskistofa.is) 
 
6.2.2 FORMER SC CHAIRS 

25. Dr Jóhann Sigurjónsson (IS, first Scientific Committee Chair, js@mfa.is) 
26. Prof. Lars Walløe (NO, former Scientific Committee Chair, lars.walloe@medisin.uio.no) 

 
6.2.3 FORMER SECRETARIAT STAFF 

27. Dr Grethe Hovelsrud-Broda (former General Secretary, grete.hovelsrud@nord.no) 
28. Dr Christina Lockyer (UK, former General Secretary, christina_lockyer@hotmail.com) 
29. Daniel Pike (Canada, first Scientific Secretary, kinguq@gmail.com) 
30. Mario Acquarone (Italy, former Scientific Secretary, mario.acquarone@gmail.com) 

 
6.3 Active Observers (Non-Contracting Governments, relevant IGOs, relevant NGOs) 
 
6.3.1 GOVERNMENTS 

31. European Union: Marc Richir (Senior Expert Ocean governance, Marine Biodiversity, 
Whaling, Trade in Seal Products, DG ENV, European Commission Marc.Richir@ec.europa.eu) 

32. Denmark: Peter Wilhelm Linde (Chief Advisor/Department for the Arctic and North 

America Ministry of Foreign Affairs peteli@um.dk) 

33. Canada: Seth Reinhart (Senior Policy Advisor, International Fisheries Management and 
Bilateral Relations, Fisheries and Oceans, Seth.Reinhart@dfo-mpo.gc.ca) 

34. Japan: Hiroyuki Morita (International Affairs Division, Fisheries Agency of Japan, 
hiroyuki_morita970@maff.go.jp); Hideki Moronuki (International Affairs Division, Fisheries 
Agency of Japan, hideki_moronumi600@maff.go.jp) 

35. Russian Federation: Vladimir Zabavnikov (observe also at SC meetings. PINRO, ltei@pinro.ru) 
+ Kirill Zharikov (zharikovkir@gmail.com) and Olga Zyatneva (zyatneva_ov@fishcom.ru) 

36. St. Lucia: Ministry of Agriculture, deptfish@govt.lc 
 
6.3.2 INTER-GOVERNMENTAL ORGANIZATIONS  

37. Canada Greenland Joint Commission for Narwhal and Beluga – no secretariat – sent to the 2 
co-commissioners: Amalie Jessen (GL) and Larry Dow from (DFO, CA), Larry.Dow@dfo-
mpo.gc.ca 

38. International Whaling Commission (IWC, secretariat@iwc.int) - Rebecca Lent present 
Secretary, rebecca.lent@iwc.int; Simon Brockington, former Secretary, 
simon.brockington@DEFRA.GSI.GOV.UK)  

39. Conservation of Arctic Flora and Fauna (CAFF) – Tom Barry, Executive Secretary, tom@caff.is) 
40. Arctic Monitoring and Assessment Program (AMAP), amap@amap.no 
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41. Protection of the Arctic Marine Environment (PAME): Soffia Gudmundsdottir, Executive 
Secretary, pame@pame.is  

42. Agreement on the Conservation of Small Cetaceans of the Baltic & North Seas (ASCOBANS)/ 
Convention on Migratory Species (CMS): Sami Hassani, Chair of the Advisory Committee, 
sami.hassani@oceanopolis.com, ASCOBANS Secretariat, Melanie Virtue, 
melanie.virtue@cms.int and Aline Kuehl-Stenzel, aline.kuehl-stenzel@cms.int) 

43. Convention on International Trade of Endangered Specimens of Wildlife Fauna and Flora 
(CITES) – CITES Sec info@cites.org 

44. International Council for the Exploration of the Sea (ICES) - ICES Sec info@ices.dk and ICES 
General Secretary, anne.christine@ices.dk  

45. Nordic Atlantic Cooperation (NORA) - Ásmundur Gudjónsson, Direktør, asmundur@nora.fo 
& nora@nora.fo 

46. Nordic Council of Ministers – Helge Paulsen, senior adviser to NCM, hep@aqua.dtu.dk 
47. North-East Atlantic Fisheries Commission (NEAFC) - Darius Campbell, Secretary, 

darius@neafc.org 

48. Northwest Atlantic Fisheries Organization (NAFO) - Fred Kingston, Executive Secretary, 
fkingston@nafo.int 

49. OSPAR - Susana Salvador, Executive Secretary, susana.salvador@ospar.org 
50. South East Atlantic Fisheries Organisation (SEAFO) – Lisette Voges, Executive Secretary, 

lvoges@seafo.org 
51. FAO - Árni M. Mathiesen, Fisheries and Aquaculture Department Arni.Mathiesen@fao.org & 

FI-ADG@fao.org 
52. Arctic Council, Secretariat, acs@arctic-council.org and Director Nina Vang, nina@arctic-

council.org 

 
6.3.4 GOVERNMENTAL ORGANIZATIONS 

53. Government of Nunavut, Department of Environment, Iqaluit, Nunavut, Canada 
(Rbalbuena@gov.nu.ca),  

54. Nunavut Wildlife Management Board, Iqaluit, Nunavut, Canada (Jason Akearok, 
jakearok@nwmb.com)  

 
6.3.5 NON-GOVERNMENTAL ORGANIZATIONS 

55. Canadian Sealers’ Association; info@www.sealharvest.ca 
56. European Bureau for Conservation and Development (EBCD) - Despina Symons Pirovolidou, 

Director, despina.symons@ebcd.org 
57. International Wildlife Management Consortium (IWMC): Eugène Lapointe, 

elapointe@iwmc.org 
58. Inuit Circumpolar Conference, ICC GL,  Hjalmar Dahl - ICC Greenland President and ICC Vice-

Chair, hjalmar@inuit.org &  iccgreenland@inuit.org 
59. Inuvialuit Game Council, adminjs@jointsec.nt.ca 
60. International Work Group for Indigenous Affairs (IWGIA), Julie Koch, Executive Director, 

jk@iwgia.org and iwgia@iwgia.org  
61. Livelihood International, info@livintl.org 
62. Makivik Corporation, Stas Olpinski, Director, solpinski@makivik.org; Adamie Delisle-Alaku, 

ADelisle-Alaku@makivik.org 
63. Nunavut Tunngavik Inc., NTI Iqaluit, Nunavut, Canada (James Eetoolook, 

jeetoolook@tunngavik.com, Paul Irngaut, PIrngaut@tunngavik.com, Bert Dean, 
BDean@tunngavik.com, David Lee dlee@tunngavik.com) 

64. Association of Traditional Marine Mammal Hunters of Chukotka (ATMMHC) - Secretariat 
atmmhc@yandex.ru 
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Added: 
65. Kristjan Loftsson (IS, whaler, long-term member of the Committee on Hunting Methods, 

kl@hvalur.is) 

 
Plus all present SC members – not targeted otherwise 
 
NO: Lydersen, Mauritzen, Nilssen, Øien 
IS: Elvarsson, Granquist 
GL: Ugarte, Guldborg-Hansen, Rosing-Asvid 
 
 
The as SC WG external recurrent experts and/or WG Chair: 
David Borchers <dlb@st-andrews.ac.uk>; Greg Donovan <greg.donovan@iwc.int>; Steve Ferguson 
<Steve.Ferguson@dfo-mpo.gc.ca>; Philip Hammond <psh2@st-andrews.ac.uk>; Jack Lawson 
<Jack.Lawson@dfo-mpo.gc.ca>; Marjorie Lyssitakos <marjorie.lyssikatos@noaa.gov>; Debra Palka - 

NOAA Federal <debra.palka@noaa.gov>; Garry Stenson <Garry.Stenson@dfo-mpo.gc.ca>; Øystein 
Wiig <oystein.wiig@nhm.uio.no>; Vladimir Zabavnikov <ltei@pinro.ru>; Kiriil Zharikov 

<zharikovkir@gmail.com>; Sophie Smout <scs10@st-andrews.ac.uk>; Tero Hårkønen 
<tero.harkonen@nrm.se> 
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